IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION

APPLICATIONTO REQUEST EXPEDITED HEARING IN CONNECTION WITH MOTION TO SELL REAL PROPERTY

THIS MOTION SEEKS AN ORDER THAT MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT YOU. IF YOU OPPOSE THE MOTION, YOU SHOULD IMMEDIATELY CONTACT THE MOVING PARTY TO RESOLVE THE DISPUTE. IF YOU AND THE MOVING

PARTY CANNOT A CREE YOU MUST FILE A RESPONSE AND SEND A CORY TO THE

PARTY CANNOT AGREE, YOU MUST FILE A RESPONSE AND SEND A COPY TO THE MOVING PARTY. YOU MUST FILE AND SERVE YOUR RESPONSE WITHIN 20 DAYS OF THE DATE THIS WAS SERVED ON YOU. YOUR RESPONSE MUST STATE WHY THE MOTION SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. IF YOU DO NOT FILE A TIMELY RESPONSE, THE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU. IF YOU OPPOSE THE MOTION AND HAVE NOT REACHED AN AGREEMENT, YOU MUST ATTEND THE HEARING. UNLESS THE PARTIES AGREE OTHERWISE, THE COURT MAY CONSIDER EVIDENCE AT THE HEARING AND MAY DECIDE THE MOTION AT THE HEARING. REQUESTING TIME TO BE SHORTENED.

REPRESENTED PARTIES SHOULD ACT THROUGH THEIR ATTORNEY.

COMES NOW, A.J. & M C. Ramos Partners, Ltd., Debtor and respectfully requests an Expedited hearing on the Motion to Sell Real Property and would show the court the following:

I.

This Chapter 11 Reorganization was filed and confirmed in this U.S. Bankruptcy Court, Southern District of Texas Corpus Christi Division.

The Debtor request to sell of this real property with a street address of 1621 and 1617 South Brownlee, Corpus Christi, as shown in the Map Records of Nueces County, Texas,

described also as 1621 South Brownlee, Fitchue Place Block 1103, Lot 17-26 and 1617 South Brownlee, as shown by the map records of Nueces County, Texas (contract attached hereto for specifics). The request is to sell free and clear of liens, with the funds retaining the respective lien rights that exist on the property for taxes and American Bank, N.A. Normal closing costs related to the sales are to be paid at closing including real estate broker fees, attorney, title company and related fees. Other filed liens are to be transferred to the trust account pending further order.

 Π

Debtor request to sell real property free and clear of all liens with funds generated to provide for payment to taxing authorities and American Bank, N.A. pursuant to Section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code. It appears there are various other liens against the property and it is requested the funds be escrowed in a trust by the title company pending resolution of the liens as may be shown before any funds are disbursed and the court enters any order for paying other liens. The property has been listed in accordance with prior orders in this case setting listing price and this is the best offer received. This amount appears to reflect a reasonable market value for the property.

III.

Debtor respectfully requests an expedited hearing be held in connection with the Motion to Sell Real Property.

IV.

Debtor further prays that the administrative expenses for filing this motion to sell real property be approved by the court to be paid as part of closing costs.

/s/ Allan L. Potter

Allan L. Potter State Bar #16171000 Federal ID 4285 P.O. Box 3159 Corpus Christi, TX 78463-3159 (361)888-8203

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing was served by ECF or by first class U.S. mail to the parties shown below on this the April 14, 2017.

/s/ Allan L. Potter

Allan L. Potter

A.J. & M.C. Ramos Partners, Ltd. 6018 Ocean Dr. Corpus Christi, TX 78412

U.S. Trustee 606 N. Carancahua Ste. 1107 Corpus Christi, TX 78401

Robert L. Barrows Warren, Drugan & Barrows, P.C. 800 Broadway San Antonio, TX 78215

Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP P.O. Box 17428 Austin, TX 78760-7428

Kevin M. Maraist Anderson, Lehrman, Barre & Maraist, L.L.P. Gaslight Square 1001 Third Street, Ste. 1 Corpus Christi, TX 78404 Fritz Byrne Head & Harrison PLLC 98 San Jacinto Blvd. Ste. 2000 Austin, TX 78701-4286

Internal Revenue Service P.O. Box 7346 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7436

Wells Fargo Bank N.A. P.O. Box 29482 MAC-4101 08C Phoenix, AZ 85038-8650

Propel Financial Services LLC P.O. Box 844319 Dallas, TX 75284

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION

IN RE : \$ \$ \$ A.J. & M.C. RAMOS PARTNERS LTD. \$ CASE NO. 15-20467-C-11 \$ DEBTOR \$ \$ CHAPTER 11

ORDER APPROVING EXPEDITED DEBTORS' APPLICATION TO SELL

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION, Expedited Motion to Sell Free and Clear filed by A.J. & M.C. Ramos Partners Ltd., Debtor, seeking approval for the sale of the property. The Court **FINDS** that:

- 1. Due notice of the proposed sale was given;
- 2. That the Court has jurisdiction of this matter; and
- That a hearing was held or there was adequate opportunity for a hearing and none was requested.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Debtor are hereby authorized to sell real property described below, free and clear of all liens, subject to transfer of any liens not paid at closing to the proceeds in trust pending distribution.

1621 and 1617 South Brownlee, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401; and legally described as 1621 South Brownlee, Fitchue Place Block 1103, Lot 17-26 and 1617 South Brownlee being the building to the right of the 1621 South Brownlee Property as you face the door.

The Debtor requests to sell property described as The request is to sell free and clear of liens, with the funds retaining the respective lien rights that exist on the property for taxes and

Frost Bank. Normal closing costs related to the sales are to be paid at closing including real estate broker fees, attorney, title company and related fees. Other filed liens are to be transferred to the trust account pending further order

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED All expenses of sale, including but not limited to title policy fees, Realtor's commission fees, recording fees, payment of taxes and delinquent ad valorem taxes, attorney fees, tax certificates, other expenses related to the closing and the liens taxing authorities and American Bank as funds exist in their respective priorities.

IT IS FURTHER ORDER that the other liens which secure property shall be transferred to the proceeds to be held in trust, that the funds in the separate account shall be only in their priority of status and filing;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the proceeds from the sale be used to satisfy the Secured Lien of American Bank, N.A. and any property taxes owed shall be paid in full from the proceeds of the sale.

SIGNED and ORDERED ENTERED this	day of	, 2017.
UNIT	TED STATES BANK	RUPTCY JUDGE



TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

COMMERCIAL CONTRACT - IMPROVED PROPERTY

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IS NOT AUTHORIZED.

OTEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, Inc. 2016

1.	PARTIES: Seller agrees to sell and convey to Buyer the Property described in Parag to buy the Property from Seller for the sales price stated in Paragraph 3. The parties to	raph 2. Buyer agrees this contract are:
	Seller: AJ & MC Ramos Partners LTD,	
	Address: 69-018 Ocean Drive, Corpus Christi, Tex 78412 Phone: (361)855-5382	
	Buyer: Brainstorm Childcare & Learning Center of Tex LLC,	
	Address: 1227 Third Street, Corpus Christi, Tex 78404	
	Phone: (361)232-8997 E-mail: mathewa_12@yahoo.com	
_	Fax: Other:	
2.	A. "Property" means that real property situated in Nueces	County, Texas at
	1621 and 1617 South Brownlee, Corpus Christi, Texas 784 (address) and that is legally described on the attached Exhibit	or as follows:
	1621 South Brownlee Fitchue Place Block 1103, Lot 17-26 PLUS 1617 South Brownlee (legal description to be provided by seller from seller's this is the building immediately to the right of the 1621 South Brownlee Propfront door.	s tax records)
	This offer absolutely includes both properties. B. Seller will sell and convey the Property together with: (1) all buildings, improvements, and fixtures; (2) all rights, privileges, and appurtenances pertaining to the Property, including sinterest in any minerals, utilities, adjacent streets, alleys, strips, gores, and right (3) Seller's interest in all leases, rents, and security deposits for all or part of the F (4) Seller's interest in all licenses and permits related to the Property; (5) Seller's interest in all third party warranties or guaranties, if transferable, relationship interest in any trade names, if transferable, used in connection with the (7) all Seller's tangible personal property located on the Property that is used in Property's operations except: Any personal property not included in the sale must be removed by Seller prior	ts-of-way; roperty; ing to the Property or Property; and n connection with the
	(Describe any exceptions, reservations, or restrictions in Paragraph 12 or an addendu (If mineral rights are to be reserved an appropriate addendum should be attached.) (If the Property is a condominium, attach Commercial Contract Condominium Addend	
3.	SALES PRICE: At or before closing, Buyer will pay the following sales price for the Price	operty:
	A. Cash portion payable by Buyer at closing	60,000.00
	B. Sum of all financing described in Paragraph 4	240,000.00
	C. Sales price (sum of 3A and 3B)	300,000.00
(TA	AR-1801) 1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Seller, and Buyer AR	Page 1 of 14
	Place OF Houses, 1009 Furman Corpus Christi, TX 78404 Phone: 361-882-558831 Fax 3 Produced with zipForm® by zipLooix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLooix.com	61-853-3349 Brainstorm

Con	nmei	ercial Contract - Improved Property concerning 1621 and 1617 South Brownlee, Corpus Christi; Tex	as 78401	
4.	FIN	NANCING: Buyer will finance the portion of the sales price under Paragraph 3B as follo	ws:	
X	A.	Third Party Financing: One or more third party loans in the total amount of \$ 240,000 contract:	0.00	. This
	X	(1) is <u>not</u> contingent upon Buyer obtaining third party financing. (2) is contingent upon Buyer obtaining third party financing in accordance w Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931).	ith the att	ached
	B.	Assumption: In accordance with the attached Commercial Contract Financing Adder Buyer will assume the existing promissory note secured by the Property, which bala be \$	ndum (TAR- nce at closir	1931), ng will
	C.	Seller Financing: The delivery of a promissory note and deed of trust from Buyer to terms of the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931) i	Seller und n the amoi	er the unt of
5.	EΑ	ARNEST MONEY:		
	A.	Not later than 3 days after the effective date, Buyer must deposit \$ \$ 3000.00 with San Jacinto Title Company at 520 Lawrence Street, Corpus Christi (address) Shelly Grahmann If Buyer fails to timely deposit the earnest money, Seller may terminate this contract Seller's other remedies under Paragraph 15 by providing written notice to Buyer before the earnest money.	(title com (cl or exercise	npany) oser). any of
	B.	Buyer will deposit an additional amount of \$na with the title corport of the earnest money on or before: (i)na days after Buyer's right to terminate under Paragraph 7B expires; or (ii)na Buyer will be in default if Buyer fails to deposit the additional amount required by within 3 days after Seller notifies Buyer that Buyer has not timely deposited the additional	this Paragra	
	C.	Buyer may instruct the title company to deposit the earnest money in an interest-be federally insured financial institution and to credit any interest to Buyer.		nt at a
6.	TIT	TLE POLICY, SURVEY, AND UCC SEARCH:		
	A.	Title Policy:		
		(1) Seller, at Seller's expense, will furnish Buyer an Owner's Policy of Title Insurance issued by any underwriter of the title company in the amount of the sales price closing, insuring Buyer against loss under the title policy, subject only to: (a) those title exceptions permitted by this contract or as may be approved by Buy (b) the standard printed exceptions contained in the promulgated form of title contract provides otherwise.	e, dated at o	r after ; and
		 (2) The standard printed exception as to discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in a lines, or any encroachments or protrusions, or any overlapping improvements: (a) will not be amended or deleted from the title policy. (b) will be amended to read "shortages in areas" at the expense of X Buyer 		ındary
		(3) Within <u>20</u> days after the effective date, Seller will furnish Buyer a commitment (the commitment) including legible copies of recorded documents evidencing title authorizes the title company to deliver the commitment and related documents to address.	exceptions.	Seller
	_	DS (MTA	Done 0 -4	: 1 4
(TA	R-18	1801) 1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Seller, and Buyer, Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com	Page 2 of	14
		Licences and objective of observe toole treest and tree		

Comme	cial	Contract - Improved Property concerning 1621 and 1617 South Brownlee, Corpus Christi,	Texas 78401
B.		rvey: Within <u>15</u> days after the effective date:	
	(1)	Buyer will obtain a survey of the Property at Buyer's expense and deliver a Seller. The survey must be made in accordance with the: (i) ALTA/ACSI standards, or (ii) Texas Society of Professional Surveyors' standards for a under the appropriate condition. Seller will reimburse Buyer amount) of the cost of the survey at closing, if closing occurs.	A Land Title Survey
	(2)	Seller, at Seller's expense, will furnish Buyer a survey of the Property dated at The survey must be made in accordance with the: (i) ALTA/ACSM Land Title (ii) Texas Society of Professional Surveyors' standards for a Category 1 appropriate condition.	Survey standards, or
X	(3)	Seller will deliver to Buyer and the title company a true and correct copy of survey of the Property along with an affidavit required by the title company existing survey. If the existing survey is not acceptable to the title company expense, will obtain a new or updated survey acceptable to the title compacted acceptable survey to Buyer and the title company within 20 days after Selle the existing survey is not acceptable to the title company. The closing date up to 20 days if necessary for Seller to deliver an acceptable survey within the will reimburse Seller 475.00 (insert amount) of the cost of the nat closing, if closing occurs.	y for approval of the ny, Seller, at Seller's pany and deliver the receives notice that will be extended daily time required. Buyer
C.	<u>UC</u>	CC Search:	
	(1)	Within days after the effective date, Seller, at Seller's expense, will fur Commercial Code (UCC) search prepared by a reporting service and dated at The search must identify documents that are on file with the Texas Secret county where the Property is located that relate to all personal property on the as debtor, Seller and all other owners of the personal property in the last 5 years.	ter the effective date. ary of State and the e Property and show,
X	(2)	Buyer does not require Seller to furnish a UCC search.	
D.	<u>Bu</u>	yer's Objections to the Commitment, Survey, and UCC Search:	
	(1)	Within 10 days after Buyer receives the commitment, copies of the docu title exceptions, any required survey, and any required UCC search, Buyer of disclosed in the items if: (a) the matters disclosed are a restriction upon the Property described in Property described in Property described in Property described in Property of the property described in Property of the Property lies in a special of "A" or "V" zone as defined by FEMA). If Paragraph 6B(1) applies, Buyer is discurvey on the earlier of: (i) the date Buyer actually receives the survey; or (ii) in Paragraph 6B.	nay object to matters operty or constitute a aragraph 2 other than Buyer will assume at lood hazard area (an eemed to receive the
	(2)	Seller may, but is not obligated to, cure Buyer's timely objections within receives the objections. The closing date will be extended as necessary to cure the objections. If Seller fails to cure the objections by the time required, this contract by providing written notice to Seller within 5 days after the time cure the objections. If Buyer terminates, the earnest money, less any independent Paragraph 7B(1), will be refunded to Buyer.	provide such time to Buyer may terminate by which Seller must
	(3)	Buyer's failure to timely object or terminate under this Paragraph 6D is a wai object except that Buyer will not waive the requirements in Schedule C of the c	ver of Buyer's right to ommitment.
(TAR-18	301)	1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Seller, and Buye	Page 3 of 14
		PROGRESS WILL ZIEFORING BY ZIELDUK. 10070 FIREERI MIIB ROSG, F18581, MICHARI 190460 - MWYLEYLUUK OMI	

Con	nme	rcial Contract - Improved Property concerning 1621 and 1617 South Brownlee, Corpus Christi	exas 78401
		ROPERTY CONDITION:	
	A.	Present Condition: Buyer accepts the Property in its present condition except the	at Seller, at Seller's
		expense, will complete the following before closing: Seller to remove all person	al items from the
		property prior to inspections of the property Inspectors must have clear access	ss to all areas
			•
	B.		days after the
		effective date (feasibility period) by providing Seller written notice of termination. (Ch	eck only one box.)
	∇	(1) If Buyer terminates under this Paragraph 7B, the earnest money will be reful	nded to Buver less
		\$ 300.00 that Seller will retain as independent consideration for	Buver's unrestricted
		right to terminate. Buyer has tendered the independent consideration to Seller u	pon payment of the
		amount specified in Paragraph 5A to the title company. The independent cor	nsideration is to be
		credited to the sales price only upon closing of the sale. If no dollar amou	<u>int is stated in this</u>
		Paragraph 7B(1) or if Buyer fails to deposit the earnest money, Buyer will no	<u>ot have the right to</u>
		terminate under this Paragraph 7B.	
	П	(2) Not later than 3 days after the effective date, Buyer must pay Seller \$	as
	لــا	independent consideration for Buyer's right to terminate by tendering such a	
		Seller's agent. If Buyer terminates under this Paragraph 7B, the earnest money	
		Buyer and Seller will retain the independent consideration. The independent c	onsideration will be
		credited to the sales price only upon closing of the sale. If no dollar amou	<u>int is stated in this</u>
		Paragraph 7B(2) or if Buyer fails to pay the independent consideration. Buyer	<u>er will not have the</u>
		right to terminate under this Paragraph 7B.	
	C.	Inspections, Studies, or Assessments:	
		(1) During the feasibility period, Buyer, at Buyer's expense, may complete or cau	se to be completed
		any and all inspections, studies, or assessments of the Property (including all	improvements and
		fixtures) desired by Buyer.	
		(2) Seller, at Seller's expense, will turn on all utilities necessary for Buyer to make i	inspections, studies
		or assessments.	•
		(3) Buyer must:	
		(a) employ only trained and qualified inspectors and assessors;(b) notify Seller, in advance, of when the inspectors or assessors will be on the f	Property:
		(c) abide by any reasonable entry rules or requirements of Seller;	Toporty,
		(d) not interfere with existing operations or occupants of the Property; and	
		(e) restore the Property to its original condition if altered due to inspe	ections, studies, or
		assessments that Buyer completes or causes to be completed.	,
		·	le naente Ruyer is
		(4) Except for those matters that arise from the negligence of Seller or Seller responsible for any claim, liability, encumbrance, cause of action, and expenses	
		Buyer's inspections, studies, or assessments, including any property damage	
		Buyer will indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Seller and Seller's agents	
		involving a matter for which Buyer is responsible under this paragraph. This	
		termination of this contract.	, , ,
	D.	Property Information:	
		(1) Delivery of Property Information: Within 20 days after the effective date,	Seller will deliver to
		Buyer: (Check all that apply.)	
		C_DS	
(ΤΔ	R-19	801) 1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Seller, and Buyer	Page 4 of 14
, , ,		Produced with zioForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com	Brainstorm
		Fiduled with rispertitoral supposit four a crisque with trade, trades, more activation to the supposit for the supposit of the	

Cor	nmer	cial	Cont	ract - Improved Property concerning 1621 and 1617 South Brownlee, Corpus Christi, Texas, 78401
			(a)	a current rent roll of all leases affecting the Property certified by Seller as true and correct;
		Н	(b)	copies of all current leases pertaining to the Property, including any modifications, supplements,
		L	(~/	or amendments to the leases;
		\Box	(0)	a current inventory of all personal property to be conveyed under this contract and copies of
		Ш	(6)	
				any leases for such personal property;
		\sqcup	(d)	copies of all notes and deeds of trust against the Property that Buyer will assume or that Seller
				will not pay in full on or before closing;
		X	(e)	copies of all current service, maintenance, and management agreements relating to the
		-	• •	ownership and operation of the Property;
		X	(f)	copies of current utility capacity letters from the Property's water and sewer service provider;
		X	(4)	copies of all current warranties and guaranties relating to all or part of the Property;
		Θ	(9)	copies of fire, hazard, liability, and other insurance policies that currently relate to the Property;
		X	(11)	copies of the tracerd, respectively and other insulance poincies that currently relate to the topology.
			(1)	copies of all leasing or commission agreements that currently relate to the tenants of all or part
				of the Property;
		X X	(j)	a copy of the "as-built" plans and specifications and plat of the Property;
		X	(k)	copies of all invoices for utilities and repairs incurred by Seller for the Property in the 24 months
				immediately preceding the effective date;
		П	(1)	a copy of Seller's income and expense statement for the Property from
		لـــا	(7	to;
		V	(m)	copies of all previous environmental assessments, geotechnical reports, studies, or analyses
			(111)	
				made on or relating to the Property;
		X	(n)	real & personal property tax statements for the Property for the previous 2 calendar years; and
		\sqcup	(o)	Tenant reconciliation statements including, operating expenses, insurance and taxes for the
				Property fromto; and
			(q)	
				The state of the s
		(2)		turn of Property Information: If this contract terminates for any reason, Buyer will, not later than
			10	days after the termination date: (Check all that apply.)
		П	(a)	return to Seller all those items described in Paragraph 7D(1) that Seller delivered to Buyer in
				other than an electronic format and all copies that Buyer made of those items;
		П	(b)	delete or destroy all electronic versions of those items described in Paragraph 7D(1) that Seller
		L	(~)	delivered to Buyer or Buyer copied; and
		V	(0)	deliver copies of all inspection and assessment reports related to the Property that Buyer
			(0)	
				completed or caused to be completed.
				is Paragraph 7D(2) survives termination of this contract.
	E.	Co	ntra	cts Affecting Operations: Until closing, Seller: (1) will operate the Property in the same manner
		as	on	the effective date under reasonably prudent business standards; and (2) will not transfer or
		dis	nos	e of any part of the Property, any interest or right in the Property, or any of the personal property
		OF	othe	er items described in Paragraph 2B or sold under this contract. After the feasibility period ends,
		Se	ller	may not enter into, amend, or terminate any other contract that affects the operations of the
		Dec	1101	ty without Buyer's written approval.
			•	ty will out buyer 5 written approval.
8.	LE			
	Α.	Ea	ch \	written lease Seller is to assign to Buyer under this contract must be in full force and effect
		acc	cord	ling to its terms. Seller may not enter into any new lease, fail to comply with any existing lease,
		or	mal	ke any amendment or modification to any existing lease without Buyer's written consent. Seller
		mi	et d	lisclose, in writing, if any of the following exist at the time Seller provides the leases to the Buyer
		UE	อนม	sequently occur before closing:
		(1)	any	y failure by Seller to comply with Seller's obligations under the leases;
		(2)		y circumstances under any lease that entitle the tenant to terminate the lease or seek any offsets
			or (damages;
(TA	R-18	301)	1-1-1	16 Initialed for Identification by Seller, and Buyer VV, A Page 5 of 14
		,		Produced with zioForm® by zioLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.xipLogix.com Brainsterm

Co	mme	rcial Contract - Improved Property concerning 1621 an	d 1617 South Brownlee, Corpus Christil	lexas /8401
		 (3) any non-occupancy of the leased premises (4) any advance sums paid by a tenant under a (5) any concessions, bonuses, free rents, rebarany lease; and (6) any amounts payable under the leases that for loan(s) assumed or taken subject to under 	by a tenant; iny lease; tes, brokerage commissions, or oth have been assigned or encumbere er this contract.	er matters that affected, except as security
	B.	Estoppel Certificates: Within na days after certificates signed not earlier than in the Property. The estoppel certificates must in the Form 1938 - Commercial Tenant Estop by a third party lender providing financing und additional information at least 10 days prior to estoppel certificates.	na by each tendinclude the certifications contained opel Certificate and any additional ider Paragraph 4 if the third party	ant that leases space in the current versior nformation requested ender requests such
9.	BF	ROKERS:		
	A.	The brokers to this sale are:		
		Principal Broker: Cobb, Lundquist & Atnip, Inc	Cooperating Broker: Weichert, Realto	ors
		Agent: Wayne Lundquist	Agent: Jean Marie Giegerich	
		Address: 700 Everhart	Address: 1009 Furman Avenue	
		Corpus Christi, Texas 78411	Corpus Christi, Texas 78404	
		Phone & Fax: (361)510-7371	Phone & Fax: (361)882-5588	(361)883-3349
		E-mail: wayne@clarealtors.com	E-mail: jmg@weichert.com	
		License No.: 011800	License No.: 0591884	
		Principal Broker: (Check only one box.) X represents Seller only. represents Buyer only. is an intermediary between Seller and Buyer.	Cooperating Broker represents E	Buyer.
	B.	<u>Fees</u> : (Check only (1) or (2) below.) (Complete the Agreement Between Brokers on	page 14 only if (1) is selected.)	
		(1) Seller will pay Principal Broker the fee between Principal Broker and Seller. Princi in the Agreement Between Brokers found be	pal Broker will pay Cooperating Br	oker the fee specified
	X	(2) At the closing of this sale, Seller will pay:		
		Principal Broker a total cash fee of: X 3.000 % of the sales price.	Cooperating Broker a total cash 3.000 % of the sale	
		The cash fees will be paid inthe title company to pay the brokers from th		kas. Seller authorizes
		NOTICE: Chapter 62, Texas Property Code with a lien against the Property.	e, authorizes a broker to secure a	n earned commissior
/T^	.p.40	301) 1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Seller	and Buyer	Page 6 of 14
(1)	vi /- 10			Brainstorm
		Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Ro	neof i teset with ideal worso MAM strandiversill	Art Married VI 114

Comme	rcial Contract - Improved Property concerning 1621 and 1617 South Brownlee, Corpus Christi	Texas 78401
C.	The parties may not amend this Paragraph 9 without the written consent of the bramendment.	okers affected by the
10. CL	OSING:	
A.	The date of the closing of the sale (closing date) will be on or before the later of: (1) X 10 days after the expiration of the feasibility period. (specific date).	·
	(2) 7 days after objections made under Paragraph 6D have been cured or waived	
B.	If either party fails to close by the closing date, the non-defaulting party may exer Paragraph 15.	cise the remedies in
C.	At closing, Seller will execute and deliver to Buyer, at Seller's expense, a x general deed. The deed must include a vendor's lien if any part of the sales price is final convey good and indefeasible title to the Property and show no exceptions other under Paragraph 6 or other provisions of this contract. Seller must convey the Property with no liens, assessments, or Uniform Commercial Code or other security Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales price, unless securing loans (2) without any assumed loans in default; and (3) with no persons in possession of any part of the Property as lessees, tena trespassers except tenants under the written leases assigned to Buyer under the	nced. The deed must than those permitted erty: interests against the Buyer assumes; nts at sufferance, or
D.	At closing, Seller, at Seller's expense, will also deliver to Buyer: (1) tax statements showing no delinquent taxes on the Property; (2) a bill of sale with warranties to title conveying title, free and clear of all lie property defined as part of the Property in Paragraph 2 or sold under this control (3) an assignment of all leases to or on the Property; (4) to the extent that the following items are assignable, an assignment to Buyer as they relate to the Property or its operations: (a) licenses and permits; (b) maintenance, management, and other contracts; and	act;
	 (c) warranties and guaranties; (5) a rent roll current on the day of the closing certified by Seller as true and correct (6) evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable and authoriz (7) an affidavit acceptable to the title company stating that Seller is not a foreign a foreign person, a written authorization for the title company to: (i) withhold from a mount sufficient to comply applicable tax law; and (ii) deliver the arrevenue Service together with appropriate tax forms; and (8) any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, and other docume contract, the commitment, or law necessary for the closing of the sale and the policy, all of which must be completed and executed by Seller as necessary. 	ed to bind Seller; person or, if Seller is om Seller's proceeds nount to the Interna ents required by this
E.	At closing, Buyer will: (1) pay the sales price in good funds acceptable to the title company; (2) deliver evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable at Buyer;	nd authorized to bind
	 (3) sign and send to each tenant in the Property a written statement that: (a) acknowledges Buyer has received and is responsible for the tenant's secur (b) specifies the exact dollar amount of the security deposit; (4) sign an assumption of all leases then in effect; and (5) execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, or other documents. 	
	contract or law necessary to close the sale.	•
(TAR-1	801) 1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Seller, and Buyer	Page 7 of 14

Commercial Contract - Improved Property concerning

1621 and 1617 South Brownlee, Corpus Christil Texas 78401

- F. Unless the parties agree otherwise, the closing documents will be as found in the basic forms in the current edition of the State Bar of Texas Real Estate Forms Manual without any additional clauses.
- 11. POSSESSION: Seller will deliver possession of the Property to Buyer upon closing and funding of this sale in its present condition with any repairs Seller is obligated to complete under this contract, ordinary wear and tear excepted. Any possession by Buyer before closing or by Seller after closing that is not authorized by a separate written lease agreement is a landlord-tenant at sufferance relationship between the parties.
- 12. SPECIAL PROVISIONS: The following special provisions apply and will control in the event of a conflict with other provisions of this contract. (If special provisions are contained in an Addendum, identify the Addendum here and reference the Addendum in Paragraph 22D.)

This offer is subject to acceptance of selling both properties on Brownlee; known at 1621 and 1617 If the property to the exact right of the 1621 property as you face the front door is not addressed at 1617 then seller to provide proper address and legal description as nothing is found in the tax records for this property that is available through the Nueces Cad.

All items including but not limited to; furniture, medical equipment and files, personal residential furniture and any item that is not considered by the State of Texas as "real estate" MUST be removed by the seller prior to inspections being completed for the buyers. Inspectors must be able to have full access to both properties.

13. SALES EXPENSES:

- A. Seller's Expenses; Seller will pay for the following at or before closing:
 - (1) releases of existing liens, other than those liens assumed by Buyer, including prepayment penalties and recording fees;
 - (2) release of Seller's loan liability, if applicable;
 - (3) tax statements or certificates;
 - (4) preparation of the deed and any bill of sale;
 - (5) one-half of any escrow fee;
 - (6) costs to record any documents to cure title objections that Seller must cure; and
 - (7) other expenses that Seller will pay under other provisions of this contract.
- B. <u>Buyer's Expenses</u>: Buyer will pay for the following at or before closing:
 - (1) all loan expenses and fees;
 - (2) preparation fees of any deed of trust;
 - (3) recording fees for the deed and any deed of trust;
 - (4) premiums for flood and hazard insurance as may be required by Buyer's lender;
 - (5) one-half of any escrow fee; and
 - (6) other expenses that Buyer will pay under other provisions of this contract.

Initialed for Identification by Seller _____, and Buyer _____,

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

Commercial Contract - Improved Property concerning

1621 and 1617 South Brownlee, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401

14. PRORATIONS:

A. Prorations:

- (1) Interest on any assumed loan, taxes, rents, and any expense reimbursements from tenants will be prorated through the closing date.
- (2) If the amount of ad valorem taxes for the year in which the sale closes is not available on the closing date, taxes will be prorated on the basis of taxes assessed in the previous year. If the taxes for the year in which the sale closes vary from the amount prorated at closing, the parties will adjust the prorations when the tax statements for the year in which the sale closes become available. This Paragraph 14A(2) survives closing.
- (3) If Buyer assumes a loan or is taking the Property subject to an existing lien, Seller will transfer all reserve deposits held by the lender for the payment of taxes, insurance premiums, and other charges to Buyer at closing and Buyer will reimburse such amounts to Seller by an appropriate adjustment at closing.
- B. Rollback Taxes: If Seller's use or change in use of the Property before closing results in the assessment of additional taxes, penalties, or interest (assessments) for periods before closing, the assessments will be the obligation of Seller. If this sale or Buyer's use of the Property after closing results in additional assessments for periods before closing, the assessments will be the obligation of Buyer. This Paragraph 14B survives closing.
- C. Rent and Security Deposits: At closing, Seller will tender to Buyer all security deposits and the following advance payments received by Seller for periods after closing; prepaid expenses, advance rental payments, and other advance payments paid by tenants. Rents prorated to one party but received by the other party will be remitted by the recipient to the party to whom it was prorated within 5 days after the rent is received. This Paragraph 14C survives closing.

15. DEFAULT:

A. If Buyer fails to comply with this contract, Buyer is in default and Seller, as Seller's sole remedy(ies), may terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, as liquidated damages for Buyer's failure except for any damages resulting from Buyer's inspections, studies or assessments in accordance with Paragraph 7C(4) which Seller may pursue, or (Check if applicable) enforce specific performance, or seek such other relief as may be provided by law B. If, without fault, Seller is unable within the time allowed to deliver the estoppel certificates, survey or the commitment, Buyer may: (1) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's sole remedy; or (2) extend the time for performance up to 15 days and the closing will be extended as necessary. C. Except as provided in Paragraph 15B, if Seller fails to comply with this contract, Seller is in default and Buyer may: (1) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's sole remedy; or (2) enforce specific performance, or seek such other relief as may be provided by law, or both.

16. CASUALTY LOSS AND CONDEMNATION:

A. If any part of the Property is damaged or destroyed by fire or other casualty after the effective date, Seller must restore the Property to its previous condition as soon as reasonably possible and not later than the closing date. If, without fault, Seller is unable to do so, Buyer may:

(1) terminate this contract and the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), will be refunded to Buyer;

(TAR-1801) 1-1-16

Initialed for Identification by Seller and Buyer Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.

Page 9 of 14 Brainstorm

Commercial Contract - Improved Property conce	erning 1621 and 16	317 South Brownlee, Co	rpus Christi, Texas 7840
Continercial Contract - unbioaca i toberti conoc			

- (2) extend the time for performance up to 15 days and closing will be extended as necessary; or
- (3) accept at closing: (i) the Property in its damaged condition; (ii) an assignment of any insurance proceeds Seller is entitled to receive along with the insurer's consent to the assignment; and (iii) a credit to the sales price in the amount of any unpaid deductible under the policy for the loss.
- B. If before closing, condemnation proceedings are commenced against any part of the Property, Buyer may:
 - (1) terminate this contract by providing written notice to Seller within 15 days after Buyer is advised of the condemnation proceedings and the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), will be refunded to Buyer; or
 - (2) appear and defend the condemnation proceedings and any award will, at Buyer's election, belong to: (a) Seller and the sales price will be reduced by the same amount; or (b) Buyer and the sales price will not be reduced.
- 17. ATTORNEY'S FEES: If Buyer, Seller, any broker, or the title company is a prevailing party in any legal proceeding brought under or with relation to this contract or this transaction, such party is entitled to recover from the non-prevailing parties all costs of such proceeding and reasonable attorney's fees. This Paragraph 17 survives termination of this contract.

18. ESCROW:

- A. At closing, the earnest money will be applied first to any cash down payment, then to Buyer's closing costs, and any excess will be refunded to Buyer. If no closing occurs, the title company may require payment of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the parties and a written release of liability of the title company from all parties.
- B. If one party makes written demand for the earnest money, the title company will give notice of the demand by providing to the other party a copy of the demand. If the title company does not receive written objection to the demand from the other party within 15 days after the date the title company sent the demand to the other party, the title company may disburse the earnest money to the party making demand, reduced by the amount of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the party receiving the earnest money and the title company may pay the same to the creditors.
- C. The title company will deduct any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1) before disbursing any earnest money to Buyer and will pay the independent consideration to Seller.
- D. If the title company complies with this Paragraph 18, each party hereby releases the title company from all claims related to the disbursal of the earnest money.
- E. Notices under this Paragraph 18 must be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested. Notices to the title company are effective upon receipt by the title company.
- F. Any party who wrongfully fails or refuses to sign a release acceptable to the title company within 7 days after receipt of the request will be liable to the other party for: (i) damages; (ii) the earnest money; (iii) reasonable attorney's fees; and (iv) all costs of suit.
- G. Seller Buyer intend(s) to complete this transaction as a part of an exchange of like-kind properties in accordance with Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended. All expenses in connection with the contemplated exchange will be paid by the exchanging party. The other party will not incur any expense or liability with respect to the exchange. The parties agree to cooperate fully and in good faith to arrange and consummate the exchange so as to comply to the maximum extent feasible with the provisions of Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code. The other provisions of this contract will not be affected in the event the contemplated exchange fails to occur.

Initialed for Identification by Seller _____, and Buye _____A

Con	nme	rcial Contract - Improved F	Property concerning	1621 and 1617 South Brownlee, Corpus Christ	Texas 78401
19.	MA	TERIAL FACTS: To	x.)		
	A.	Seller is not aware of Property Condition S	of any material defect Statement (TAR-140	ets to the Property except as stated in the 8).	attached Commercial
	В.	 (1) any subsurface: (2) any pending or the content of the conte	structures, pits, was hreatened litigation, all hazards or conditurerty is or has been mp site or landfill, or asbestos containing to the extent that taminants of any national defined by federal for endangered specification of word material changes ect the ordinary use sical defects in the i	tract, Seller is not aware of: te, springs, or improvements; condemnation, or assessment affecting to ions that materially affect the Property; on used for the storage or disposal of he or any underground tanks or containers; or materials, urea-formaldehyde foam it adversely affects the health of ordinar ture now exist or ever existed on the Property or state law or regulation, on the Property es or their habitat on the Property; od-destroying insects in the Property's im to the Property or surrounding area tha of the Property; mprovements on the Property; or olates any law or ordinance.	azardous materials or insulation, lead-based y occupants), or other perty; provements;
		(Describe any excep	otions to (1)-(11) in F	aragraph 12 or an addendum.)	
20.	har par	nd-delivered, mailed rties addresses or fac	by certified mail ret csimile numbers sta	under this contract must be in writing a urn receipt requested, or sent by facsim ted in Paragraph 1. The parties will send to the notices are sent.	ile transmission to the
X				es by e-mail at Seller's e-mail address st es by e-mail at Buyer's e-mail address st	
21.	rela sub of	ated to this contract omit the dispute to m a mutually acceptabl	that may arise. If the diation before resole mediator. This pa	e to negotiate in good faith in an effort he dispute cannot be resolved by nego orting to arbitration or litigation and will e aragraph survives termination of this co table relief from a court of competent juri	tiation, the parties will qually share the costs ntract. This paragraph
22.	AG	REEMENT OF THE	PARTIES:		
	A.	permitted assigns. T	his contract is to be n of this contract sh	es, their heirs, executors, representati construed in accordance with the laws of all be held to be invalid or unenforceable	of the State of Texas. If
	B.	This contract contain	ns the entire agreem	ent of the parties and may not be change	d except in writing.
	C.	If this contract is execunterparts, collect		of identical counterparts, each counterpa agreement.	rt is an original and all
	D. 	(1) Property Descrip(2) Commercial Con(3) Commercial Con(4) Commercial Prop	tion Exhibit identifie tract Condominium tract Financing Add perty Condition Stat	Addendum (TAR-1930); endum (TAR-1931);	
(TA	R-18		itialed for Identification b		Page 11 of 14

Con	nmei	cial Contract - Improved Property concerning 1621 and 1617 South Brownlee, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401
		 (6) Addendum for Seller's Disclosure of Information on Lead-Based Paint and Lead-Based Paint Hazards (TAR-1906); (7) Notice to Purchaser of Real Property in a Water District (MUD); (8) Addendum for Coastal Area Property (TAR-1915); (9) Addendum for Property Located Seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway (TAR-1916); (10)Information About Brokerage Services (TAR-2501); and (11)
		(Note: Counsel for the Texas Association of REALTORS® (TAR) has determined that any of the foregoing addenda which are promulgated by the Texas Real Estate Commission (TREC) or published by TAR are appropriate for use with this form.)
	E.	Buyer may may may not assign this contract. If Buyer assigns this contract, Buyer will be relieved of any future liability under this contract only if the assignee assumes, in writing, all of Buyer's obligations under this contract.
23.	per leg	ME: Time is of the essence in this contract. The parties require strict compliance with the times for formance. If the last day to perform under a provision of this contract falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or al holiday, the time for performance is extended until the end of the next day which is not a Saturday, and or legal holiday.
24.	EF the	FECTIVE DATE: The effective date of this contract for the purpose of performance of all obligations is date the title company receipts this contract after all parties execute this contract.
25.	AD	DITIONAL NOTICES:
	A.	Buyer should have an abstract covering the Property examined by an attorney of Buyer's selection, or Buyer should be furnished with or obtain a title policy.
	B.	If the Property is situated in a utility or other statutorily created district providing water, sewer, drainage, or flood control facilities and services, Chapter 49, Texas Water Code, requires Seller to deliver and Buyer to sign the statutory notice relating to the tax rate, bonded indebtedness, or standby fees of the district before final execution of this contract.
	C.	Notice Required by §13.257, Water Code: "The real property, described below, that you are about to purchase may be located in a certificated water or sewer service area, which is authorized by law to provide water or sewer service to the properties in the certificated area. If your property is located in a certificated area there may be special costs or charges that you will be required to pay before you can receive water or sewer service. There may be a period required to construct lines or other facilities necessary to provide water or sewer service to your property. You are advised to determine if the property is in a certificated area and contact the utility service provider to determine the cost that you will be required to pay and the period, if any, that is required to provide water or sewer service to your property. The undersigned purchaser hereby acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice at or before the execution of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property described in the notice or at closing of purchase of the real property." The real property is described in Paragraph 2 of this contract.
		If the Property adjoins or shares a common boundary with the tidally influenced submerged lands of the state, §33.135, Texas Natural Resources Code, requires a notice regarding coastal area property to be included as part of this contract. If the Property is located seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway, §61 025, Texas Natural Resources Code, requires a notice regarding the seaward location of the Property to be included as part of this contract.
	F.	If the Property is located outside the limits of a municipality, the Property may now or later be included in the extra-territorial jurisdiction (ETJ) of a municipality and may now or later be subject to annexation by the municipality. Each municipality maintains a map that depicts its boundaries and ETJ. To
(TA	R-18	101) 1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Seller , and Buyer , A Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.ipLogix-sem Page 12 of 14

0	in Contract Inspected Department of the Contract of the Contra			70404
			South Brownlee, Corpus Christi	i
	determine if the Property is located within a mu ocated in the general proximity of the Property for			tact all municipalities
G. 1	f apartments or other residential units are on the aw requires a lead-based paint and hazard discl	e Pro losur	pperty and the units were buil e statement to be made part	t before 1978, federal of this contract.
	Section 1958.154, Occupations Code requires Scrificate issued for the Property during the 5 ye			
a E C	Brokers are not qualified to perform property incassessments, or inspections to determine comp. Buyer should seek experts to perform such ordinances and other applicable laws to determine the responsibility of the determine the credit worthiness of the parties.	oliand servinine of Bu	ce with zoning, governmentalices. Buyer should review their effect on the Property.	regulations, or laws. local building codes, Selection of experts,
J. 1 i s r	NOTICE OF WATER LEVEL FLUCTUATIONS not uding a reservoir or lake, constructed and restorage capacity of at least 5,000 acre-feet at the notifies Buyer: "The water level of the impour various reasons, including as a result of: (1) and the impoundment; or (2) drought or flood conditions."	S: If main! ie im ie im odme odme odme odme odme odme odme odm	ained under Chapter 11, Wa poundment's normal operatir ent of water adjoining the P lawfully exercising its right to	ater Code, that has a g level, Seller hereby roperty fluctuates for
the f	NTRACT AS OFFER: The execution of this con Property. Unless the other party accepts the off cated, on <u>January 31, 2017</u> , the offer wi	er by	5:00 p.m., in the time zone	in which the Property
recomm	THIS CONTRACT CAREFULLY. The bronendation as to the legal sufficiency, legal tion. CONSULT your attorney BEFORE signing.	effe		
Seller: ¿	AJ & MC Ramos Partners LTD,	Buy	er:Brainstorm Childcare & Learn	Ing Center of Tex LLC,
Printe	ignature); ed Name:	Ву:	Brainstorm CRittleare & Learning By (signature) Markey Alexander Printed Name: Mathew Alexander Title: Principal for Brainstorm LL	
Printe	ignature):ed Name:	Ву:	By (signature):Printed Name:Title:	

Case 15-20467 Document 71-1 Filed in TXSB on 04/14/17 Page 14 of 19 DocuSign Envelope ID: 23F8AEFC-F8EA-4FAD-835F-F6FDAC8CC9B3

1621 and 1617 South Brownlee, Corpus Christil Texas 78401 Commercial Contract - Improved Property concerning AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROKERS (use only if Paragraph 9B(1) is effective) CORPUSCHRISTI Principal Broker agrees to pay WEICHERT, REALTORS, (Gooperating Broker) a fee when the Principal Broker's fee is received. The fee to be paid to Cooperating Broker will be: , or 3.000 % of the sales price, or % of the Principal Broker's fee. The title company is authorized and directed to pay Cooperating Broker from Principal Broker's fee at closing. This Agreement Between Brokers supersedes any prior offers and agreements for compensation between brokers. Principal Broker: Cooperating Broker: Weichert, Realtors Kear Marie Glederick Jean Marie Giegerich ATTORNEYS Buyer's attorney: Seller's attorney: Address: Address: Phone & Fax: Phone & Fax: Seller's attorney requests copies of documents. Buyer's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information: notices, and other information: the title company sends to Buyer. the title company sends to Seller. Seller sends to Buyer. Buyer sends to Seller. **ESCROW RECEIPT** The title company acknowledges receipt of: A. the contract on this day _____ (effective date); B. earnest money in the amount of \$______ in the form of _____ on _____. Title company: San Jacinto Address: 520 Lawrence Street Corpus Christi, Tex 78401 Phone & Fax: (361)884-7582 Shelly Grahmann

Assigned file number (GF#):

E-mail:shellygrahmann@sanjacintotitle.com



TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

COMMERCIAL CONTRACT FINANCING ADDENDUM

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IS NOT AUTHORIZED.
©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2010

ADD	ENI	DUM TO COMMERCIAL CONTRACT BETWEEN THE UNDERSIGNED PARTIES CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT
		1621 and 1617 South Brownlee, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401
The po	ortio	n of the Sales Price not payable in cash will be paid as follows: (Check all that apply.)
X A.	TH	IRD PARTY FINANCING:
	(1)	The contract is contingent upon Buyer obtaining a third party loan(s) secured by the Property in the amount of \$ 240,000.00 for not less than
	(2)	Buyer will apply for the third party loan(s) described in Paragraph A(1) promptly after the effective date. If Buyer cannot obtain the loan(s), Buyer may give Seller written notice within <u>done</u> days after the effective date and the contract will terminate and the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1) of the contract, will be refunded to Buyer. If Buyer does not give such notice within the time required, this contract will no longer be subject to the contingency described in this Paragraph A.
	(3)	Each note to be executed under this addendum is to be secured by vendor's and deed of trust liens.
□ в.	<u>AS</u>	SUMPTION:
	(1)	Buyer will assume the unpaid principal balance of the existing promissory note secured by the Property payable to
		dated which balance at closing will be \$
	(2)	Buyer's initial payment will be the first payment due after closing. Buyer's assumption of the existing note includes all obligations imposed by the deed of trust securing the note, recorded in (recording reference)
		in the real property records of the county where the Property is located.
	(3)	If the unpaid principal balance of the assumed loan as of the date of closing varies from the loan balance stated in Paragraph B(1), the cash payable at closing will be adjusted by the net amount of any variance; provided, if the total principal balance of the assumed loan varies in an amount greater than \$ at closing, either party may terminate this contract and the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer unless either party elects to eliminate the excess in the variance by an appropriate adjustment at closing.
	(4)	Buyer may terminate the contract and the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1) of the contract, will be refunded to Buyer if the note holder on assumption requires: (a) Buyer to pay an assumption fee in excess of \$ and Seller declines to pay such excess; (b) an increase in the interest rate to more than %; or (c) any other modification of the loan documents.
	(5)	Unless Seller is released of liability on any assumed note, Seller requires a vendor's lien and deed of trust to secure assumption, which will be automatically released on execution and delivery of a release by the note holder.
(TAR-19	331)	
The Place O	f House	s, 1009 Furman Corpus Christi, TX 78404 Phone: 361-882-55831 Fax: 361-883-3349 Brainstorm

Commercial Contract Financing Addendum concerning <u>Texas</u> 78401	Corpus Christi,
(6) If assumption approval is required by the note holder, Buyer will apply for within days after the effective date of the contract and will make ever obtain assumption approval. If Buyer cannot obtain assumption approval, B written notice within days after the effective date and the contract earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1) or refunded to Buyer. If Buyer does not give such notice within the time requinot close because Buyer is not able to assume the existing note, Buyer within the such paragraph.	y reasonable effort to uyer may give Seller will terminate and the f the contract, will be ired and Buyer does
C. SELLER FINANCING:	
(1) At closing, Buyer will execute and deliver a promissory note (the note) from amount of \$, bearing% interest unpaid amounts will bear interest at the maximum rate of interest allowed by la	Buyer to Seller in the per annum. Matured, w.
(2) The note will be payable as follows:	
(a) In one payment, due of the note, with interest payable: (i) monthly (ii)	after the date
(b) In installments of \$ including interest including interest beginning after and continuing at monthly i when the entire balance of the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance of the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance of the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance of the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance of the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance of the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance of the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance of the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance of the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance of the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance of the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance of the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance of the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance of the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance of the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance of the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance of the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance of the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance of the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance at in the note will be a second continuing at in the entire balance at in the note will be a second continuing at in the note will be a second continuing at in the note will be a second continuing at in the note will be a second continuing at in the note will be a second continuing at in the note will be a second continuing at in the note will be a second continuing at in the note will be a second continuing at in the note will be a second c	the date of the note ntervals thereafter for
(c) Interest only inmonthlyinstallment years and thereafter in installments of \$including in beginning after the date of the n monthly intervals thereafter for when the entire balance of the note will be due and payable.	s for the first erest plus interest ote and continuing at
(3) The note will be secured by vendor's and deed of trust liens and an assignment at the placed designated by Seller.	ent of leases payable
(4) The note will provide that if Buyer fails to timely pay an installment with installment is due, Buyer will pay a late fee equal to 5% of the installment not p	
(5) The note will will not provide for liability (personal or corporate) agai event of default.	nst the maker in the
(6) The note may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time without penalty. Any papplied to the payment of the installments of principal last maturing and intercease on the prepaid principal.	repayments are to be erest will immediately
(7) The lien securing payment of the note will be inferior to any lien securing described in this addendum. If an owner's policy of title insurance is furnish expense, will furnish Seller with a mortgagee title policy in the amount of the no	ed, Buyer, at Buyer's
 (8) If all or any part of the Property is sold or conveyed without Seller's prior writt Seller's option, may declare the outstanding principal balance of the note, immediately due and payable. Any of the following is not a sale or conveyance (a) the creation of a subordinate lien; (b) a sale under a subordinate lien; (c) a deed under threat or order of condemnation; (d) a conveyance solely between the parties; or (e) the passage of title by reason of death of a maker or operation of law. 	plus accrued interest,
(TAR-1931) 1-26-10 Initialed for Identification by Seller:, and Buyer: WY A	Page 2 of 4

Commercial Contrac	1621 and 1617 South Brownlee, ot Financing Addendum concerning <u>Texas</u> 78401	Corpus Christi,
☐ will ☐	for Taxes and Insurance: Together with the principal and interest will not deposit with Seller a pro rata part of the estimated annual advantage and a pro rata part of the estimated annual insurance premiums for terty.	valorem taxes on the
insur prem	yer deposits taxes and insurance deposits with Seller, Buyer agrees rance deposits are only estimates and may be insufficient to pay total niums. Buyer agrees to pay any deficiency within 30 days after Seller iency. Buyer's failure to pay the deficiency is a default under the deed	taxes and insurance notifies Buyer of any
requi	y superior lien holder on the Property collects payments for taxes irement to deposit taxes and insurance deposits with Seller undepositive so long as payments are being made to the superior lien holder.	r this addendum is
	ent that constitutes a default under any superior lien constitutes a defa curing the note.	ult under the deed of
(11) The not	te will include a provision for reasonable attorney's fees for any collectic	on action.
(12) Unless the curre	the parties agree otherwise, the form of the note and loan document ent edition of the State Bar of Texas Real Estate Forms Manual without an	s will be as found in y additional clauses.
D. CREDIT API	PROVAL ON ASSUMPTION OR SELLER FINANCING:	
to Seller date of the date of	olish Buyer's creditworthiness for assumption approval or seller financing the following information (Buyer's documentation) within	
discretion giving wr documer under Pathe control	does not timely deliver Buyer's documentation or Seller determing in, that Buyer's creditworthiness is not acceptable, Seller may terming itten notice to Buyer not later than days after the date Buyer notation under Paragraph D(1) and the earnest money, less any independent of the contract, will be refunded to Buyer. If Seller does not under this paragraph, Seller will be deemed to have accepted Buyer approved and funds are ready with Frost Bank	nate the contract by must deliver Buyer's endent consideration not timely terminate
(TAR-1931) 1-26-10	Initialed for Identification by Seller:, and Buyer:, and Buyer:	Page 3 of 4
	Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michlgan 48026 www.zipLogix.com	EN SEINSETTI

Commercial Contract Financing Addendum concerning	1621 and 1617 South Brownlee, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401
Seller:	Buyer:
Ву:	By: Brainstorm Childcare & Learning Center of Texas, LLC
By (signature):	By (signature) May Nath
Printed Name:	
Title:	Title: Principal for Brainstorm LLC
By:	Ву:
By (signature):	By (signature):
Printed Name:	Printed Name:
Title:	Title:

11/2/2015



Information About Brokerage Services

Texas law requires all real estate licensees to give the following information about brokerage services to prospective buyers, tenants, sellers and landlords.

TYPES OF REAL ESTATE LICENSE HOLDERS:

- A BROKER is responsible for all brokerage activities, including acts performed by sales agents sponsored by the broker.
- A SALES AGENT must be sponsored by a broker and works with clients on behalf of the broker.

A BROKER'S MINIMUM DUTIES REQUIRED BY LAW (A client is the person or party that the broker represents):

- Put the interests of the client above all others, including the broker's own interests;
- Inform the client of any material information about the property or transaction received by the broker;
- Answer the client's questions and present any offer to or counter-offer from the client; and
- Treat all parties to a real estate transaction honestly and fairly.

A LICENSE HOLDER CAN REPRESENT A PARTY IN A REAL ESTATE TRANSACTION:

AS AGENT FOR OWNER (SELLER/LANDLORD): The broker becomes the property owner's agent through an agreement with the owner, usually in a written listing to sell or property management agreement. An owner's agent must perform the broker's minimum duties above and must inform the owner of any material information about the property or transaction known by the agent, including information disclosed to the agent or subagent by the buyer or buyer's agent.

AS AGENT FOR BUYER/TENANT: The broker becomes the buyer/tenant's agent by agreeing to represent the buyer, usually through a written representation agreement. A buyer's agent must perform the broker's minimum duties above and must inform the buyer of any material information about the property or transaction known by the agent, including information disclosed to the agent by the seller or seller's agent.

AS AGENT FOR BOTH - INTERMEDIARY: To act as an intermediary between the parties the broker must first obtain the written agreement of each party to the transaction. The written agreement must state who will pay the broker and, in conspicuous bold or underlined print, set forth the broker's obligations as an intermediary. A broker who acts as an intermediary:

- Must treat all parties to the transaction impartially and fairly;
- May, with the parties' written consent, appoint a different license holder associated with the broker to each party (owner and buyer) to communicate with, provide opinions and advice to, and carry out the instructions of each party to the transaction.
- Must not, unless specifically authorized in writing to do so by the party, disclose:
 - that the owner will accept a price less than the written asking price;
 - that the buyer/tenant will pay a price greater than the price submitted in a written offer; and
 - any coincidental information or any other information that a party specifically instructs the broker in writing not to disclose, unless required to do so by law.

AS SUBAGENT: A license holder acts as a subagent when aiding a buyer in a transaction without an agreement to represent the buyer. A subagent can assist the buyer but does not represent the buyer and must place the interests of the owner first.

TO AVOID DISPUTES, ALL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN YOU AND A BROKER SHOULD BE IN WRITING AND CLEARLY ESTABLISH:

- The broker's duties and responsibilities to you, and your obligations under the representation agreement.
- Who will pay the broker for services provided to you, when payment will be made and how the payment will be calculated.

LICENSE HOLDER CONTACT INFORMATION: This notice is being provided for information purposes. It does not create an obligation for you to use the broker's services. Please acknowledge receipt of this notice below and retain a copy for your records

Weichert, Realtors	0591884	jmg@weichert.com	(361)882-5588
Licensed Broker /Broker Firm Name or	License No.	Email	Phone
Primary Assumed Business Name			
Jean Marie Glegerich	0591884	Jmg@weichert.com	(361)882-5588
Designated Broker of Firm	License No.	Email	Phone
Jean Marie Giegerich	272404	jmg@weichert.com	(361)960-1438
Licensed Supervisor of Sales Agent/	License No.	Email	Phone
Associate			
Jean Marie Giegerichps	272404	jmg@weichert.com	(361)960-1438
Sales Agent/Associate's Name WTA	License No.	Email	Phone
Buyer/Tenant/Seller/Landlord Initials		Date	

Regulated by the Texas Real Estate Commission

Information available at www.trec.texas.gov

IABS 1-0 Date Brainstorm

Phone: 361-882-558831 Fax: 361-883-3349 The Place Of Houses, 1009 Furman Corpus Christi, TX 78404 Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com Jean Giegerich